
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 926/10 -

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washing­

ton), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter-

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly .

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), mon­

thly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

Dezember/December 1988

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimon­

thly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list vail be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Peking’s Soviet and American Poli­

cies: Toward Equidistance. Garver, 

John W. *IS 1988/No.lO, pp.55-77

2. Peking’s Foreign Policy After the 

Thirteenth Party Congress: New Stra­

tegic Environment and Domestic 

Linkages. Hsiung, James C. *IS 

1988/No.lO, pp.13-31

3. Peking’s Foreign Policy After the 

Thirteenth Party Congress. Kreisberg, 

Paul H. *IS 1988/No.lO, pp.32-54

4. Year Marks Improved World Situa­

tion. Qian Qichen *BR 1988/No.52, 

pp.14-16

5. LaBt uns die Welt mit Liebe fallen - 

Chinas Haltung gegeniiber Regional- 

konflikten. Zhang Qi *CRep No.101 

(1988), pp.16-18



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 927/11 - Dezember/December 1988

Western Europe

6. Uber das Interesse der Volksrepu- 

blik China an Westeuropa. Opitz, Pe­

ter J. *CRep No.101 (1988), pp.5-15

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

7. Safeguarding Peace and Stability in 

the Asian-Pacific Region and Promo­

ting Common Development. Chai 

Zemin *Jouraal (CPIFA), Beijing, 

Sept.1988, pp.29-36

8. Li’s Tour Strengthens Friendships 

(Premier Li Peng’s visits in Thailand, 

Australia and New Zealand). Chen 

Jing *BR 1988/No.49, pp.14-16

9. Develop Sino-Japanese Friendship 

in the Spirit of the "Treaty". He Qian 

♦Journal (CPIFA), Beijing, Sept.1988, 

pp. 19-28

10. The Spratly Islands: Dangerous 

Ground in the South China Sea. Va­

lencia, Mark J. *PR 1988/No.4, 

pp.438-443

11. To Strive for Long-Term and Stea­

dy Development of Sino-Japanese 

Relations of Peace and Friendship - 

Interview with Noted Chinese Perso­

nages and Scholars on Japan. ♦Jour­

nal (CPIFA), Beijing, Sept.1988, 

pp.1-18

North America

12. For An Even Better Decade to 

Come - A Retrospective and Prospec­

tive Assessment of Sino-US Rela­

tions. Chai Zemin *Joumal (CPIFA), 

Beijing, Dec.1988, pp.1-9

13. Communist China’s Recent Rela­

tions with North American Nations. 

Chao Chien-min *IS 1988/No.lO, 

pp.94-115

14. Peking’s Foreign Policy After the 

Thirteenth Party Congress: Imphea­

tions for the United States. Dum- 

baugh, Kerry B. *IS 1988/No.lO, 

pp.78-93

15. Broad Prospects for the Sino-US 

Friendly Cooperation. Han Xu 

♦Journal (CPIFA), Beijing, Dec.1988, 

pp.10-13

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

16. R6forme politique en Chine. Ba- 

stid-Bruguidre, Marianne *Probldmes 

Politiques et Sociaux, Aubervilliers 

Cedex, Dec.1988, pp.4-61

Ideology

17. China’s 13th Party Congress: Expli­

cating the Theoretical Bases of Re­

form. Fewsmith, Joseph *JNAS 

1988/NO.2, pp.41-64

18. New Starting Point for Mind 

Emancipation. Gong Yuzhi *BR 

1988/NO.51, pp.14-17

19. Inherent Characteristics of Socialist 

Economy in the Primary Stage 

(Chin.). Hu Peizhao *SKY 1988/ 

No.4, pp.12-16

20. A Reunderstanding of Capitalism 

and Socialism (Part I) (Chin.). Jiang 

Xuemo *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.1-9

21. Some Problems about the Recent 

Studies of Value Theory (Chin.). Li 

Deshun *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.71-80

22. On Marx’s Practical Materialism 

(Chin.). Li Jingyuan *ZY 1988/No.ll, 

pp.12-19

23. Socialism and Industrialization. So­

cialism and Commercialization 

(Chin.). Liu Jiaqi *JLYJG 1988/No.6, 

pp.1-5

24. On Socialist Material Base and 

Material Richness (Chin.), Liu Shibai 

*SKZ 1988/NO.4, pp.34-39

25. An Analysis of Economic Charac­

teristics of the Primary Stage of Soci­

alism (Chin.). Na Qi; Zhag Meixiang 

*JWT 1988/No.4, pp.20-23

26. Survey of the Discussion on Some 

Questions of the New Era of the So­

cialist Construction (Chin.). Wei 

Xin-sheng *ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.43- 

46

27. Giving Full Plan to the Superiority, 

Running the Academy with Charac­

teristics, and Strengthening Theory 

Research and Propaganda (Chin.). 

Xu Chuan *SKY 1988/No.4, pp.9-11

28. On the Formation of Marxist 

Theory on the Object of Political 

Economy and Its Development 

(Chin.). Yang Guochang *SKZ 

1988/No.4, pp.40-47

29. Historical Materialism and Subject 

Principle (Chin.). Yang Liangcai; 

Others *SKY 1988/No.4, pp.62-67

30. Emancipating the Mind, Exploring, 

Creating, Extending and Deepening 

the Theory Research of the Initial 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Yang Ru- 

dai *SKY 1988/No.4, pp.3-8

31. Where is Ideology Going?. *CNA 

No.1374 (Dec 15,1988), pp.1-9

Party

Government

32. A Comment on the Problem on 

Function Exchange Resulting from 

the State Council’s Structural Reform 

(Chin.). Chou Fu-Mei *SCC 1988/ 

No.12, pp.36-46

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

33. The Frustration and the Develop­

ment of the Democratic Movement 

under the Suppression of the Chinese 

Communists during the Past Ten 

Years (Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 

1988/No.l2, pp.16-23

34. The Main Achievements and Expe­

riences of Our Country’s Democratic 

Construction in Recent Ten Years 

(Chin.). Liu Zheng; Cheng Xiang- 

qing; Du Xi-chuan *ZDY 1988/No.6, 

pp.28-36

35. Fei Xiaotong on Multi-Party Co­

operation. Lu Yim *BR 1988/No.50, 

pp.14-17

Law and Justice

Military

36. The Reform of the PLA’s Mobili­

zation System (Chin.). Chang Tai 

*SCC 1988/NO.12, pp.104-112

37. The Military Rank System Resu­

med by the Chinese Communists as 

well as the Activities of Appraising 

the System and Granting the Rank 

(Chin.). Wang Hsien *SCC 1988/ 

No.12, pp.95-103

38. Ein wichtiger Schritt zur Reform 

der chinesischen Armee. Xu Jingyue; 

Zhou Yougao *CRep No.101 (1988), 

pp.18-19

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

39. Novib Panel Discussion: China To­

day - Heritage of the Cultural Revo­

lution?. Chong W.L. *CI Winter 

1988-1989, pp.49-54

40. The 1986 Student Demonstrations 

in China: A Democratic Movement?. 

Kwong, Julia *AS 1988/No.9, 

pp.970-985

Personalities

41. Some Problems about the Apprai­

sement of Zhang Zuolin (Chin.). 

Chen Chongqiao *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.211-220

42. On Yao Ying (Chin.). Chen Jinz- 

hong *SKY 1988/NO.4, pp.78-83

43. The Hard Exploration of Peng 

De-huai on the Problem of Socialist 

Economic Construction (Chin.)). 

Long Zheng-cai *ZDY 1988/No.6, 

pp.47-53

44. The Whole Story about Jin Yufu’s 

Writing of "A Chang Bian of History 

of Bohai Nation-State" (Northeast 

China) (Chin.). Sun Yuliang *SKZ 

1988/NO.4, pp.221-224

45. On Yan Yu’s Life (Chin.). Zhang 

Lindi *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.255-261

46. In Memoriam: Dr. Ma Haide (Ge­

orge Hatem). *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.25-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 928/12 - Dezember/December 1988

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

47. Hainan Tourist Attractions. Deng 

Shulin *CR 1988/No.l2, pp.12-13

48. Hainan, China’s Newest Province. 

Deng Shulin *CR 1988/No.l2, pp.8- 

11

49. The Construction of the Beijing Ci­

ty during 16-17 Centuries (Chin.). Li 

Xun *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.167-176

50. After the Yunnan Earthquakes. 

Lou Xinyue *BR 1988/No.51, pp.23- 

25

51. Tips for Tourists: Hainan - "China’s 

Hawaii". Tan Manni *CR 1988/ 

No. 12, pp.13-14

52. Notes on Reading "The History of 

the Northeast of China" (Vol.l) 

(Chin.). Wang Jianqun *SKZ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.201-203

53. Solving Shanghai’s Traffic, Pollu­

tion and Housing Problems. Wen Ti- 

anshen *CR 1988/No.l2, pp.45-47

54. Shishi: Where Business is Brisk 

(Fujian Province). Xia Min *CR 

1988/NO.12, pp.32-33, 61

55. Preserving Beijing’s Historic Sites. 

Xiao Yuankai *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.23-24

National Minorities

56. On the Original Area Wuhuanese 

Lived and Grazed during the Han Pe­

riod and Their Migration and Distri­

bution Afterwards (Chin.). Lin Gan 

*SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.153-161

57. A Research in "Dan Jia", the Pre­

vious Residents Lived on the Waters 

Where the Zujiang River Empties in­

to the South China Sea (Chin.). 

Zhang Shouqi; Huang Xinmei *SKZ 

1988/No.4, pp.311-324

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

58. Village Women: The Daughters. 

Bisdorf, Dell *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.40-44

59. Love and Sexuality: Themes from a 

Lecture by Woman Writer Wang An- 

yi. Chong, W.L. *CI Winter 1988- 

1989, pp.64-65

Population

60. Some Demographic Constraints on 

Mainland Chinese Economic Moder­

nization. Myers, James T.; Puchala, 

Donald J. *IS 1988/No.lO, pp.116-145

61. Facts & Figures (Decade of Re­

form X): China’s Population Struc­

ture. *BR 1988/No.49, pp.27-28

Religions

62. On the Formation Concept about 

Inferno in China and Its Evolution 

(Chin.). Yu Weigang *SKZ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.98-103

Medicine and Health

63. A Mountain Area’s Beloved Dr. 

Luo. Peng Jianqun *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.56-57

64. Mental Health Care in China: No­

tes and Impressions. Priemus-Noach, 

Mieke *CI Winter 1988-1989, pp.55- 

63

65. Pioneer of China’s Fight Against 

Leprosy. Wang Jian *BR 1988/No.50, 

pp.17-19

66. Traditional Mongolian Medicine. 

Wu Haibao; Cao Shi’an; Sim Shijie 

*CR 1988/NO.12, pp.58-59, 63

Children, Youth and Education

67. Nationalism and Political Challen­

ge: Chinese Students, American Edu­

cation and the End of an Era (hi­

story). Clausen, Edwin *APF 1988/ 

No.5, pp.429-440

68. The Eagle’s Shadow: Chinese Na­

tionalism and American Educational 

Influence, 1900-1927. Clausen, Edwin 

*APF 1988/No.5, pp.413-428

69. The Sino-European Educational 

Missions, 1875-1886. Leibo, Steven A. 

*APF 1988/No.5, pp.441-451

70. The Making of the Chinese Yan­

kees: School Life of the Chinese Edu­

cational Mission Students in New 

England (history). Leung, Edwin Pak 

Wah *APF 1988/NO.5, pp.401-412

71. China’s Decision to Send Students 

to the West: the Making of a "Revolu­

tionary" Policy (history). Leung, Ed­

win Pak-Wah *APF 1988/No.5, 

pp.391-400

72. The First Chinese College Gradua­

te in America: Yung Wing and his 

Educational Experiences. Leung, Ed­

win Pak-Wah *APF 1988/No.5, 

pp.453-458

73. Is Student Business Good for Chi­

na?. Lou Xinyue; Feng Jing *BR 

1988/No.50, pp.24-26

74. Foreign Students at Beijing Univer­

sity. Tan Jun *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.34-39

75. On the System of Teaching Domi­

nation Suiting Commodity Economy 

in Our Country (Chin.). Yang Kez- 

hong *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.295-299

76. The Education in Rural Areas and 

its Reform Trend (Chin.). Yu Chu 

*SCC 1988/NO.12, pp.85-94

77. Youth Civilization and Changes of 

Society (Chin.). Zhao Zixiang; others 

*SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.109-116

Social Security

78. Corruption Report Centers: De­

mocracy. Li Jianguo *CR 1988/ 

No.12, pp.18-19

79. What Does Reform Mean to the 

Police?. Lu Yun *BR 1988/No.49, 

pp.17-20

80. Crack Down on Antique Smug­

glers. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1988/ 

No.50, pp.26-27

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

81. A Summary of the Academic Sym­

posium on the Development of Civili­

zation and Society in Socialist Ele­

mentary Stage (Chin.). Shao Han- 

ming *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.142-143

82. A Civilizational Thinking on Mo­

dernization (Chin.). Sun Xiaochun 

*SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.117-122

83. International Book Fair in Beijing. 

Wang Sanshi *CR 1988/No.l2, p.53

84. On the Numbers of the Books on 

Taoism in "Xia-Lan-Pian, Bao-Pu-Zi" 

(Chin.). Yang Fucheng *SKZ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.325-326

85. The Starting Point of Civilization 

Reform in China (Chin.). Ye Nanke; 

Tang Zhongxun *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.123-131

86. Reform of Our Time: A Double 

Choice of Science and Civilization 

(Chin.). Zhou Guangwen *SKZ 

1988/No.4, pp.132-137

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

87. French Revolution and Hegel’s Di­

alectics (Chin.). D’Hondt, Jacques 

*ZY 1988/No.ll, pp.59-67

88. A Preliminary Study of Origins of 

Taoism (Chin.). Jin Zhao *ZY 

1988/No.ll, pp.53-58

89. On the Selectivity of Cognition 

(Chin.). Le Guoan *ZY 1988/No.ll, 

pp.20-26

90. An Outline for Writing "An Intro­

duction to Genealogy" (Chin.). Lin 

Zhiman; Ai Xiubai *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.335-336

91. Ought to Use New Ways to Study 

Confucius (Chin.). Luo Chenglie 

*SKZ 1988/NO.4, pp.88-93

92. Methods of Investigating Mind and 

the Theory of "Changes" (Chin.). 

Qing Xitai; Zhan Shichuang *ZY 

1988/No.ll, pp.46-52

93. Queries to the Classification of 

Formal Logic Conceptions (Chin.). 

Sun Zhengyu; Li Luwei *SKZ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.104-109

94. Scientific Theories-Unity of In­

strumental Functions and Reflective 

Functions (Chin.). Wang Yubei; Li 

Zhengfeng *ZY 1988/No.ll, pp.36-39



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 929/13 - Dezember/December 1988

95. The Methodological Significance of 

Theories of Selectivity (Chin.). Wang 

Zhenwu *ZY 1988/No.ll, pp.27-35

96. Philosophy and Practice (Chin.). 

Xia Zhentao *ZY 1988/No.ll, pp.3- 

13

97. Notes on Reading "Explanations of 

the Version of Lao Zi" (Chin.). Xiang 

Xin *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.94-97

98. A New Study on Bukharin’s Philo­

sophical Thought (Chin.). Zhang Ni- 

anfeng *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.81-87

Philology

99. Reading Notes - How to Read Chi­

nese Official Documents: Hints for 

the Political Scientist. Christiansen, 

Hemming *CI Winter 1988-1989, 

pp.36-48

100. Methods of Pragmatic Reasoning 

of Natural Language (Chin.). Xu Yili 

*ZY 1988/No.ll, pp.40-47

101. Teaching Hittitology in China: 

Personal Experiences, de Roos, Han 

*CI Winter 1988-1989, pp.69-72

Ancient History & Archaeology

102. The Truth of the Matter about 

What King Wu Sent a Punitive Ex­

pedition on King Zhou in Light of 

"The Book of Changes" (Chin.). Li 

Dayong *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.146-152

Earlier History

103. A Discrimination to One of the 

Imperial Edicts Written by Xianfeng 

Emperor (Chin.). Bao Chengguan 

*SKZ 1988/NO.4, pp.186-189

104. The Towns Dealing in Straw du­

ring the Song Period and Expansion 

of Cities and Make of Suburbs 

(Chin.). Fu Zongwen *SKZ 1988/ 

No.4, pp.162-166

105. Liu Zongyuan: 9th Century Re­

former Who Failed. Hou Jueliang 

*CR 1988/NO.12, pp.60-61

106. Queries to Zheng Dingchen’s 

Dinghai Great Victory (Chin.). Lin 

Jie *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.177-186

107. Water Control and the Qing Poli­

tical Process: The Fankou Dam Con­

troversy, 1876-1883. Rowe, William T. 

*MC 1988/No.4, pp.353-387

Modern & Contemporary History

108. A Discrimination to the Tangzi 

Sacrificial Offerings in the Qing’s 

Court (Chin.). Fu Yuguang *SKZ 

1988/No.4, pp.204-210

109. The CCP Delegation at the Co- 

mitern and the Formation of the An­

ti-Japanese National United Front 

(Chin.). Huang Qi-jun *ZDY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.3-10

110. Foreign Friends and the Shansi- 

Chahar-Hopei Border Area (Chin.). 

Ju Zhi-fen *ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.17- 

27

111. 50th Anniversary of Indian Medi­

cal Mission to China. Nandi, Dwi- 

jendra *CR 1988/No.l2, pp.26-31

112. A Comparison of China’s Policies 

towards Japan between the Two Si- 

no-Japanese Wars (Chin.). Xu Liang- 

bo *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.190-194

113. The Evolution of the Sino- 

Soviet-American Relations before 

and after the Soviet-German War and 

the Pacific War (Chin.). Yang Yun- 

ruo *ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.68-75

114. Some Inquiries about the Procee­

ding of the Tsunyi Conference 

(Chin.). Zeng Jing-zhong *ZDY 

1988/No.6, pp.54-58

115. Sun Yixian and Macrasianism 

(Chin.). Zhao Jun *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.195-200

Geography

Social Sciences

116. Role Change in the Reform and 

Its Practical Significance (Chin.). 

Gong Shuilin *SKY 1988/No.4, 

pp.54-57

117. On Reform and the Awakening of 

Group Consciousness in Chinese 

Women (Chin.). Li Xiaojiang *SKZ 

1988/NO.4, pp.300-310

118. Social Psychology: the Dynamic 

System of Social Reform (Chin.). Liu 

Chongsun *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.138- 

141,137

Literature and Arts

119. A Comment on the 5th National 

Conference of the Chinese Commu­

nists’ Federation of Literary and Art 

Circles (Chin.). Chen Po-Hsien *SCC 

1988/No.l2, pp.76-84

120. A Daur Nationality Artist. Fang 

Zhou *CR 1988/NO.12, pp.49-50

121. Thinking with Self and Thinking 

without Self in Literary Criticism 

(Chin.). Fu Xiuyan; Huang Po *SKZ 

1988/No.4, pp.225-233

122.14-Year Old Violin Virtuoso. Gao 

Xingchun *CR 1988/No.l2, p.48

123. Speaking of Many Things: Food, 

Kings, and the National Tradition in 

Ah Cheng’s "The Chess King". Hu- 

ters, Theodore *MC 1988/No.4, 

pp.388-418

124. A Summary of the First National 

Symposium on "Fu" (Chin.). Li 

Shenglong *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.250- 

254

125. For the Prosperity of Literature 

and Art. Ling Yang *BR 1988/No.52, 

pp.21-24

126. Grief and Happiness in Middle 

Age: One Field of Life Contents of 

the Literary during the Period of the 

Revolution of 1911 (Chin.). Liu Na 

*SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.271-278

127. An Investigation on Wang Zhi 

Deng, Author of "Jin Ping Mei" 

(Chin.). Ma Zheng; Lu Guo *SKY 

1988/NO.4, pp.93-97

128. A Review on Einstein’s Thought 

about Scientific Beauty (Chin.). Mu 

Jiguang *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.337-339

129. On Chan and Poetry (Chin.). Sun 

Changwu *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.234- 

249

130. Corrections Made to the Edited 

"A Collected Work of Su Shi’s Poetry" 

(Chin.). Sun Fanli *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.327-335

131. Wheat-Straw Craft. Wang Hong- 

xun *CR 1988/NO.12, p.20

132. On Liu Xizai’s Thought in Litera­

ture and Art (Chin.). Xu Zhongyu; 

Xiao Huarong *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.262-270

133. On Yu-Li-Hun (a Chinese Opera 

in Modem Times) (Chin.). Yuan Jin 

*SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.279-286

134. Verstehe das WeiB, behiite das 

Schwarz (Eine Einfuhrung zum Ver- 

standnis chinesischer Maierei. Teil 2). 

Zettl, Friedrich *CRep No.101 

(1988), pp.21-32

135. A Thinking on the Two Issues of 

Onesidedness in Studying of Folk Li­

terature (Chin.). Zhang Hong *SKZ 

1988/NO.4, pp.287-294

136. A Talk With Woman Novelist 

Wang Anyi. de Jong, Alice; Keyser, 

Anne Sytske *CI Winter 1988-1989, 

pp.66-68

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

137. Chinese Data-Processing and the 

Chinese Computer Industry. A Brief 

Update. Kuiken, Cornelis J. *CI Win­

ter 1988-1989, pp.28-35

Intellectuals

138. Hard Times for the Professionals.

Xiao Yao *BR 1988/No.51, p.26

Media

139. STVF ’88 Opens a Window to the 

World (TV Festival). Dai Gang *BR 

1988/No.50, pp.20-24

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

140. Anmerkungen zur Produktions- 

struktur der VR China. Louven, Er­

hard *C.a. Nov.1988, pp.855-858

Theories

141. On the Macroscopic Nature of the 

Expanding of Productive Forces as A 

Basic Criterion (Chin.). Chen Kexin 

*JWT 1988/No.lO, pp.12-13



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 930/14 -

Dezember/December 1988

142. Thomas Robert Malthus vs. David 

Ricardo: their Contentions about 

Constant Measure of Value (Chin) 

Ren Jia *JWT 1988/No.4, pp.58-60

143. On the Particularity of the Present 

Stage Macro-economic Functioning 

(Chin.). Wu Ren-hong *CJ 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.3-8

144. By Different Forecast and Its An­

alysis of the Economic Structure Re­

form with the Contract System of 

Enterprises As the Core (Chin ) 

Zhou Xiao-chuan *CJ 1988/No.ll, 

pp.9-14

Planning and Development

145. Our Village Factory and How It 

Grew. Li Guilian *CR 1988/No.l2, 

pp.16-18

146.1962’s Economic Adjustment and 

Divergence of Views (Chin.). Li Xi- 

ang-qian *ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.59-67

147. Reflections on the Change of Stra­

tegy of Development for Coastal Re­

gions (Chin.). Lin Ling *SKY 1988/ 

No.4, pp.27-31, 47

148. Strategical Reflection on the 

Orientation of Investment in Under­

developed Areas in China (Chin.). 

Nie Yongtai *JWT 1988/No.4, 

pp.17-19

149. Reform und Wachstum in China - 

Die Erfolge in der Vergangenheit 

stellen die Politik vor neue Heraus- 

forderungen. Shahid Javed Burki *Fi- 

nanzierung und Entwicklung, Ham­

burg, Dec.1988, pp.46-49

150. A Survey of the Economic Situa­

tion in Kwangtung Area (Chin.). Shih 

Hao *SCC 1988/NO.12, pp.113-126

151. On the Strategy for the Develop­

ment of An Export-oriented Econo­

my Composed of Both Levels of Ea­

stern and Western Regions of China 

(Chin.). Xu Jianfeng *JWT 1988/ 

No.10, pp.14-16

152.10 Years of Reform and Me - Hi­

story Must Not Repeat Itself. Yang 

Sufen *CR 1988/No.l2, p.15

Budget and Investment

153. Studies on the Level of Financial 

Expenditure (Chin.). Yang Zhi-gang 

*CJ 1988/No.ll, pp.40-42

Enterprises and Management

154. The Trend of Enterprise Reform 

during the Past Ten Years (Chin.). 

Chen Hsi-Yuan *SCC 1988/No.l2, 

pp.47-54

155. A Further Exploration of Indirect 

Regulation (Chin.). Cheng Chi *JWT 

1988/NO.4, pp.27-29

156. Technological Transformations: 

the Road for Vitalizing the Old Ent­

erprises (Chin.). Li Chengyu *SKZ 

1988/NO.4, pp.24-28

157. An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ Strengthening the Poli­

tical Thought Work toward Enterpri­

ses (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/ 

No.12, pp.24-35

158. Tidying Up and Reconsidering the 

Theoretical Models on State Owners­

hip Reform (Chin.). Lil Zhenyu 

*JWT 1988/No.lO, pp.5-8

159. Developing Enterprise Groups: Its 

guiding ideas and an assumption of 

three stages of development (Chin.). 

Shen Zhiyu *JWT 1988/No.4, pp.41- 

42

160. On Assessment of Capital in Ent­

erprise Annexation (Chin.). Wang Ji- 

uhua; Wang Xinxia *JLYJG 1988/ 

No.6, pp.54-57

161. An Investigation on the Manage­

ment and Administration of Jilin Pa­

per Factory (Chin.). Wang Shouan; 

Wang Jingsong *SKZ 1988/No.4, 

pp.29-33

162. On the Achieved Forms of Brea­

king through "the Three Changeless 

Aspects" (on enterprise annexation) 

(Chin.). Xing Youqing *JLYJG 

1988/No.6, pp.58-61

163. Some Theoretical Problems about 

the Understanding of Factory Direc­

tor Responsibility System (Chin.). 

Zhang Huaiyu *JWT 1988/No.4, 

pp.24-26

164. The Theoretical Basis and Practi­

cal Thinking of the Enterprise Anne­

xation (Chin.). Zhang Saohua 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.6, pp.49-53

165. Assume Sole Responsibility for Its 

Profits or Losses: the Responsibility 

System for Mangement Contract 

Being Confronted with Perplexity and 

the Way out for It During a Deepen­

ing Reform (Chin.). Zhang Weida; 

others *SKZ 1988/No.4, pp.10-14

166. On the Efficiency of an Enterprise 

(Chin.). Zhou Kun *JWT 1988/ 

No.10, pp.3-4,13

167. Rethinking and Countermeasure 

to Develop the Enterprises in the Co­

astal Villages and Towns in China 

(Chin.). Zhu Xinghua *JLYJG 

1988/NO.6, pp.62-67

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

168. On the Target Mode of Wages 

Reform in the Enterprises Owned by 

the Whole People (Chin.). Guo Fei 

*SKZ 1988/NO.4, pp.15-23

169. The Gap of Income Distribution is 

Increasingly Expanding on the Main­

land (Chin.). Yeh Tai *SCC 1988/ 

No.12, pp.55-64

170. Enterprises Optimize Labour Or­

ganization. Zhang Zeyu *BR 1988/ 

No.51, pp.19-22

171. The Reform of China’s Labour 

System (interview with minister of la­

bour Luo Gan). Zhang Zeyu *BR 

1988/NO.51, pp.17-19

172. Unemployment Insurance for 

Workers. *BR 1988/No.51, p.20

Basic Construction

173. The Three Gorges Project - Part 

I. Hong Qingyu; others *CGE, Fall 

1988, pp.2-102

Communications

Tourism

174. Developing the Tourist Goods 

Market. Han Guojian *BR 1988/ 

No.49, pp.24-26

175. Beautiful, Ancient Dayan Town. 

Xie Jun *CR 1988/No.l2, pp.67-68

Industry, Energy and Mining

Environment

Agriculture

176. Judgement on the Situation of 

Rural Reform and Some Ideas about 

the Middle-term Reform (Chin.). 

Cheng Xiwen *NJW 1988/No.ll, 

pp.3-7

177. Local Governor Talking about 

Deepening Rural Reform (Chin.). 

Fan Chunwei *NJW 1988/No.ll, 

pp.10-12

178. The Choice of Measures to Solve 

the Grain Problem in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Guo Zhengbing; Zhao Jun- 

chen *JWT 1988/No.lO, pp.19-22

179. Theory and Practice of Building 

Commodity Grain Bases in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Hu Tongyuan *JWT 1988/ 

No.10, pp.23-25

180. Property Rights Approach to Chi­

nese Agricultural Investment Under 

Collectivization and the New Family 

Farm System. Jennifer, Law Ng Glok 

Hong *APF 1988/NO.4, pp.317-332

181. Coordinating Government Beha­

vior and Farmers’ Behavior to Carry 

Yunnan’s Grain Production to a New 

Level (Chin.). Li Peilin *JWT 1988/ 

No.10, pp.26-28

182. Discussion about the Problems of 

Rural System of Ownership (Chin.). 

Li Yuzhu; Others *NJW 1988/No.ll, 

pp.28-34

183. Regionalization of Countermeasu­

re: Some Opinions on Deepening Ru­

ral Reform (Chin.). Lin Jian *NJW 

1988/No.ll, pp.7-9

184. Idea about Changing Agro-Eco- 

nomics and Management for a First 

Degree Subject (Chin.). Liu Baojin; 

Others *NJW 1988/No.ll, pp.49-53

185. Significant Progress of Anhwei 

Economical Reform in Ten Years 

(Chin.). Liu Xiao-liang; Wang Zhong 

*ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.37-42

186. Seeking Ways and Policies to Sol­

ve Agricultural Fund Problem 

(Chin.). Lu Jianxiang *NJW 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.43-46



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -931/15- Dezember/December 1988

187. Change Purchasing for Taxing: 

Extricating Grain from a Difficult Po­

sition (Chin.). Peng Xianzhi *NJW 

1988/No.ll, pp.19-21

188. Group Farming and Work Incen­

tives in Collective-Era China. Putter­

man, Louis *MC 1988/NO.4, pp.419- 

450

189. Grain Pricing: A Key Link in Chi­

nese Economic Policy. Sicular, Terry 

*MC 1988/No.4, pp.451-486

190. Analysis, and Solutions of Short 

and Middle Term Food Problems 

(Chin.). Wu Shuo *NJW 1988/No.ll, 

pp.14-18

191. Reflection on Building An Agri­

cultural Ecological System in Yunnan 

Province (Chin.). Zhang Jianbang 

*JWT 1988/NO.4, pp.39-40

192. Household Responsibility Does 

Not Separate Land Ownership and 

the Right of Land Use (Chin.). Zhao 

Runlin *NJW 1988/No.ll, pp.25-28

193. Comments and Opinions on Land 

Problems (Chin.). Zhao Yuan; Others 

*NJW 1988/No.ll, pp.35-39

194. Reflection on Grain Problems of 

Guangdong (Chin.). Zhong Wenqing 

*NJW 1988/No.ll, pp.22-24

195. Some Ideas of Near Middle-term 

Agricultural Products Price Reform 

(Chin.). *NJW 1988/No.ll, pp.40-43

196. The Lost Paradise: Agricultural 

Reform. *CNA No.1373 (Dec 1, 

1988), pp.1-9

Currency and Commerce

197. Some Problems on the Issue of 

the State’s Bond (Chin.). An Tifu 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.6, pp.12-17

198. To Reach the Optimal Effect in 

the Price, Wages and Housing Pro­

blems (Chin.). Bai Yi-hong *CJ 

1988/No.ll, pp.51-52

199. The Shadow Prices Theory and 

the System of Parameter for Decision 

(Chin.). He An *JLYJG 1988/No.6, 

pp.31-37

200. Ideas for the Establish A Divided 

Level Administration of Our Foreign 

Debts (Chin.). Huang Zhong-fa *CJ 

1988/No.lO, pp.35-38

201. The Counter-measure for to De­

velop A Near Future Financial Mar­

ket (Chin.). Jing Xue-cheng *CJ 

1988/No.lO, pp.43-48

202. Problems on the Urban Finance 

in the City Development (Chin.). Lei 

Zhong-min; Wang Xiao-rui *CJ 

1988/No.lO, pp.49-51, 62

203. The Inflation and Its Countermea­

sure in China (Chin.). Li Tongming 

*JLYJG 1988/No.6, pp.38-44

204. An Empirical Study on the Struc­

ture of Our National Bonds Market 

(Chin.). Li Xin-guo *CJ 1988/No.lO, 

pp.31-34

205. Studies on the Socialist Financial 

Market (Chin.). Liang Shang-min *CJ 

1988/No.ll, pp.36-39, 30

206. Problems on the Commercial 

Structure Reform (Chin.). Liu Guo- 

guang *CJ 1988/No.lO, pp.2-6

207. The Relevant Alternation of the 

Free Price-wage Regulating and the 

Economical Functional Mechanism 

(Chin.). Liu Rong-cang; Song Ze *CJ 

1988/No.lO, pp.24-28

208. Probe Into the Problems on the 

Foreign Exchange Balance in the De­

ficiency of Consumers’ Goods 

(Chin.). Liu Si-wei *CJ 1988/No.lO, 

pp.54-57

209. Pondering Over the Present Price 

Problems (Chin.). Lu Nan *CJ 

1988/No.lO, pp.13-17

210. The Common Practice of Cat­

ching Up with the Higher Price 

(Chin.). Lu Yan *CJ 1988/No.ll, 

pp.15-19

211. Taking Stock of Commercial Re­

form. Qiangmin; Liu Jianjun *BR 

1988/NO.52, pp.17-20

212. Market, Price, and Investment 

(Chin.). Song Yangyan; Wang Hai- 

dong *JWT 1988/NO.4, pp.15-16

213. The Impetus Mechanism of Our 

Commercial Enterprises (Chin.). Wu 

Zhi-wei; Chen Qi-jie *CJ 1988/No.ll, 

pp.20-25

214. The Character of the Rising Pri­

ces and the Thinking about Price Re­

form in China (Chin.). Xiang Sika 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.6, pp.25-30

215. On the Expectations of the Infla­

tion in China (Chin.). Xie Ping 

*JLYJG 1988/No.6, pp.45-48

216. Some Problems about Diversified 

Financial Institutions (Chin.). Xing 

Yuzhuo *JWT 1988/NO.4, pp.48-50

217. On the Variation of the Position 

of Circulation (Chin.). Xu Congcai 

*JWT 1988/No.4, pp.30-33

218. The Sale and Lease of Commodi­

ties and Their Prices (Chin.). Yang 

Jirui *JWT 1988/NO.4, pp.36-38

219. Perfection of Market System and 

Bringing the Functions of Market 

Mechanism into Play (Chin.). Yang 

Ruilong *JWT 1988/No.4, pp.33-35

220. The Reform up to A Consummate 

Financial Market (Chin.). Yi Hong- 

ren; Zhang You-zhi; Xiong Cheng- 

qing *CJ 1988/No.ll, pp.31-35

221. On Making the State’s Capital Va­

lue Have Credit (Chin.). Yi Yanlin 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.6, pp.6-11

222. Reviewing and the Prospects of 

Our Bank Credit System (Chin.). Yu 

Tian-yi *CJ 1988/No.ll, pp.46-50

223. Reform: The Key to the Moving 

out of the Peculiar Circle of Expan­

sions (Chin.). Zhang Helin; Xiao 

Yanxia *JWT 1988/No.lO, pp.9-11

224. A Tentative Study on Correctly 

Handling the Relation between Wa­

ges and Prices (Chin.). *JLYJG 

1988/No.6, pp.18-24

225. The Hardness of Market Reform 

We Meet and Its Counter-Measure 

(Chin.). *CJ 1988/No.lO, pp.7-12

226. The Theoretical Aspect and An 

Analysis on the Price Reform (Chin.). 

*CJ 1988/No.lO, pp.18-23

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

227. An Analysis of the Main Problems 

of Chinese-Foreign Joint Ventures in 

Modern Times (Chin.). Chao Junwei 

*JWT 1988/No.lO, pp.56-59

228. Sino-Arab Economic Relations: 

Current Situation and Prospects for 

Further Development. Chen Zongde 

*Joumal (CPIFA), Beijing, Sept.1988, 

pp.61-68

229. An Analysis on the Current Situa­

tion of the Chinese Communists’ Fo­

reign Investment Utilization (Chin.). 

Chung Mo *SCC 1988/No.l2, pp.65- 

75

230. Why Should We Develop the Ex­

troversion Economy? (Chin.). Du 

Houwen *JLYJG 1988/No.6, pp.68- 

71

231. The Process, the Steps and the 

Points for Attention about Export 

Trade (Chin.). Huang Weiping 

*JLYJG 1988/No.6, pp.71-77

232. South Korea-China Economic Re­

lations: The Current Situation and Its 

Implications. Jae Ho Chung *AS 

1988/No.lO, pp.1031-1048

233. On Importing Technology and our 

Strategy of Importing Technology 

(Chin.). Li Jingwen *SKY 1988/No.4, 

pp.32-37

234. On Sino-US Economic and Trade 

Relations. Li Lanqing * Journal 

(CPIFA), Beijing, Dec.1988, pp.14-19

235. On Free Port and Free Island 

(Chin.). Lin Pu; Lin Quanshui; Li Ji- 

nying *JWT 1988/No.4, pp.3-14

236. Some Problems in China-EC Tra­

de. Qiu Jinsheng *CI Winter 1988- 

1989, pp.1-12

237. Sino-West European Economic 

and Trade Relations in Sustained and 

Steady Development. Qiu Shiqian 

*Journal (CPIFA), Beijing, Sept.1988, 

pp.52-60

238. Sino-German Meat Processing 

Venture. Shao Shitian *CR 1988/ 

No.12, pp.54-55

239. The Dilemma of Developing the 

Economy Aiming at the External 

Trade and Its Outlet (Chin.). Shen 

Li-ren *CJ 1988/No.ll, pp.26-30

240. Reciprocity in Sino-American 

Economic Relations. Walsh, J. Ri­

chard *JNAS 1988/NO.2, pp.20-40



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 932/16 - Dezember/December 1988

241. The Historical Comparability and 

Analytic Pondering on the Market 

Enterprises with Foreign Investment 

(Chin.). Yu Shi-yuan *CJ 1988/No.lO, 

pp.52-53, 48

242. New Developments in China’s 

Open Policy and Investment Envi­

ronment in the Special Economic Zo­

nes. Zhou Jiannan * Journal (CPIFA), 

Beijing, Sept.1988, pp.37-42

243. Dutch Multinationals and the 

Chinese Economy: An Outline of De­

velopmental Effects, van de Kerkhof, 

Twan *CI Winter 1988-1989, pp.13-27

Statistics

TAIWAN

244. The Economic Impact of Ameri­

can Investment in Taiwan, Republic 

of China. Chang Chun-shyong *IS 

1988/No.ll, pp.101-116

245. The United States and the Long­

term Disposition of Taiwan in the 

Making of Peace with Japan, 1950- 

1952. Chang, Su-Ya *APF 1988/No.5, 

pp.459-470

246. Taiwan Under Chiang Kai-shek’s 

Era: 1945-1976. Cheng, Peter P.C. 

*APF 1988/NO.4, pp.299-315

247. ROC-US Political Relations as 

Seen from the Implementation of the 

Taiwan Relations Act. Chou, David S. 

*IS 1988/No.ll, pp.13-41

248. Taiwan’s Trade Surplus, U.S. Re­

sponses, and Adjustment Policies. 

Chu Yunpeng *IS 1988/No.ll, 

pp.83-100

249. Ending Martial Law in Taiwan: 

Implications and Prospects. Copper, 

John F. UNAS 1988/No.2, pp.3-19

250. The Taiwan Relations Act: Legis­

lative Recognition of the Republic of 

China. Emerson, J.Terry *IS 1988/ 

No.ll, pp.56-69

251. Taiwan & la recherche de son ave- 

nir. Godement, Francois; Bouteiller, 

Eric *Probl£mes Politiques et Socia- 

ux, Aubervilliers Cedex, Dec.1988, 

pp.2-61

252. ROC-US Cooperative Relations 

in the Development of Science and 

Technology. Lee Liu, Ho-ching *IS 

1988/No.ll, pp.117-134

253. Taipei-Washington Relations: 

Moving Toward Institutionalization. 

Lin Bih-jaw *IS 1988/No.ll, pp.42-55

254. Employment, Earnings, and Ex­

port-Led Industrialization in Taiwan. 

Liu, Paul K.C. *IFC Oct. 1988, pp.1- 

14

255. Hintergrund zum jiingsten Bdr- 

sensturz in Taiwan. Nieh, Yu-Hsi 

*C.a. Nov.1988, pp.858-860

256. US-ROC Economic Relations 

Since the Taiwan Relations Act: An 

American View. Prybyla, Jan S. *IS 

1988/No.ll, pp.70-82

257. Foreign Investment and Techno­

logy Transfer in Taiwan: Past Expe­

rience and Future Potential. S chive, 

Chi *ER Nov.-Dec. 1988, pp.1-25

258. Real Estate Development in 

Taiwan, Republic of China. Tsai, 

Hsung-Hsiung *IFC Oct. 1988, 

pp.15-26

HONGKONG AND MACAU

259. The Hong Kong Basic Law - So­

me Good News and Some Very Bad 

News. Feldman, Harvey J. *AA 

Summer 1988, pp.105-108

260. The Anti-Japanese Culture Activi­

ties of the Chinese Communist Party 

at Hong Kong (1936-1941) (Chin.). 

Huang Jian-xin; Mo Zhen-shan 

*ZDY 1988/No.6, pp.11-16

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Ai Xiubai: 90

An Tifu: 197

Bai Yi-hong: 198

Bao Chengguan: 103

Bastid-Bruguidre, Marianne: 16

Bisdorf, Dell: 58

Bouteiller, Eric: 251

Cao Shi’an: 66

Chai Zemin: 12

Chai Zemin: 7

Chang Chun-shyong: 244

Chang Tai: 36

Chang, Su-Ya: 245

Chao Chien-min: 13

Chao Junwei: 227

Chen Chongqiao: 41

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 154

Chen Jing: 8

Chen Jinzhong: 42

Chen Kexin: 141

Chen Po-Hsien: 119

Chen Qi-jie: 213

Chen Zongde: 228

Cheng Chi: 155

Cheng Xiang-qing: 34

Cheng Xiwen: 176

Cheng, Peter P.C.: 246

Chong W.L.: 39

Chong, W.L.: 59

Chou Fu-Mei: 32

Chou, David S.: 247

Christiansen, Flemming: 99

Chu Yunpeng: 248

Chung Mo: 229

Clausen, Edwin: 67

Clausen, Edwin: 68

Copper, John F.: 249

D’Hondt, Jacques: 87

Dai Gang: 139

Deng Shulin: 47

Deng Shulin: 48

Du Houwen: 230

Du Xi-chuan: 34

Dumbaugh, Kerry B.: 14

Emerson, J.Terry: 250

Fan Chunwei: 177

Fang Zhou: 120

Feldman, Harvey J.: 259

Feng Jing: 73

Fewsmith, Joseph: 17

Fu Xiuyan: 121

Fu Yuguang: 108

Fu Zongwen: 104

Gao Xingchun: 122

Garver, John W.: 1

Godement, Francois: 251

Gong Shuilin: 116

Gong Yuzhi: 18

Guo Fei: 168

Guo Zhengbing: 178

Han Guojian: 174

Han Xu: 15

He An: 199

He Qian: 9

Hong Qingyu: 173

Hou Jueliang: 105

Hsiung, James C.: 2

Hsuan Mo: 33

Hu Peizhao: 19

Hu Tongyuan: 179

Huang Jian-xin: 260

Huang Po: 121

Huang Qi-jun: 109

Huang Weiping: 231

Huang Xinmei: 57

Huang Zhong-fa: 200

Huters, Theodore: 123

Jae Ho Chung: 232

Jennifer, Law Ng Glok Hong: 180

Jiang Xuemo: 20

Jin Zhao: 88

Jing Xue-cheng: 201

Ju Zhi-fen: 110

Keyser, Anne Sytske: 136

Kreisberg, Paul H.: 3

Kuiken, Cornells J.: 137

Kwong, Julia: 40

Le Guoan: 89

Lee Liu, Ho-ching: 252

Lei Zhong-min: 202

Leibo, Steven A.: 69

Leung, Edwin Pak Wah: 70

Leung, Edwin Pak-Wah: 71

Leung, Edwin Pak-Wah: 72

Li Chengyu: 156

Li Dayong: 102

Li Deshun: 21

Li Guilian: 145

Li Jianguo: 78

Li Jingwen: 233

Li Jingyuan: 22

Li Jinying: 235

Li Lanqing: 234

Li Luwei: 93

Li Peilin: 181

Li Shenglong: 124

Li Tongming: 203

Li Xiang-qian: 146

Li Xiaojiang: 117

Li Xin-guo: 204

Li Xun: 49

Li Yuzhu: 182

Li Zhengfeng: 94



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 933/17 - Dezember/December 1988

Liang Shang-min: 205

Lin Bih-jaw: 253

Lin Gan: 56

Lin Jian: 183

Lin Jie: 106

Lin Ling: 147

Lin Pu: 235

Lin Quanshui: 235

Lin Zhiman: 90

Ling Yang: 125

Liu Baojin: 184

Liu Chongsun: 118

Liu Guo-guang: 206

Liu Jianjun: 211

Liu Jiaqi: 23

Liu Na: 126

Liu Rong-cang: 207

Liu Shibai: 24

Liu Si-wei: 208

Liu Xiao-liang: 185

Liu Zheng: 34

Liu, Paul K.C.: 254

Long Zheng-cai: 43

Lou Xinyue: 50

Lou Xinyue: 73

Louven, Erhard: 140

Lu Guo: 127

Lu Jianxiang: 186

Lu Nan: 209

Lu Yan: 210

Lu Yun: 35

Lu Yun: 79

Lung Fei: 157

Luo Chenglie: 91

Lil Zhenyu: 158

Ma Zheng: 127

Mo Zhen-shan: 260

Mu Jiguang: 128

Myers, James T.: 60

Na Qi: 25

Nandi, Dwijendra: 111

Nie Yongtai: 148

Nieh, Yu-Hsi: 255

Opitz, Peter J.: 6

Others: 182

Others: 184

Others: 193

Others: 29

Peng Jianqun: 63

Peng Xianzhi: 187

Priemus-Noach, Mieke: 64

Prybyla, Jan S.: 256

Puchala, Donald J.: 60 

Putterman, Louis: 188 

Qian Qichen: 4 

Qiangmin: 211 

Qing Xitai: 92 

Qiu Jinsheng: 236 

Qiu Shiqian: 237 

Ren Jia: 142

Rowe, William T.: 107

Schive, Chi: 257

Shahid Javed Burki: 149

Shao Hanming: 81

Shao Shitian: 238

Shen Li-ren: 239

Shen Zhiyu: 159

Shih Hao: 150

Sicular, Terry: 189

Song Yangyan: 212

Song Ze: 207

Sun Changwu: 129

Sun Fanli: 130

Sun Shijie: 66

Sim Xiaochun: 82

Sun Yuliang: 44

Sun Zhengyu: 93

Tan Jun: 74

Tan Manni: 51

Tang Zhongxun: 85

Tsai, Hsung-Hsiung: 258

Valencia, Mark J.: 10

Walsh, J. Richard: 240

Wang Haidong: 212

Wang Hongxun: 131

Wang Hsien: 37

Wang Jian: 65

Wang Jianqun: 52

Wang Jingsong: 161

Wang Jiuhua: 160

Wang Sanshi: 83

Wang Shouan: 161

Wang Xiao-rui: 202

Wang Xinxia: 160

Wang Yubei: 94

Wang Zhenwu: 95

Wang Zhong: 185

Wei Xin-sheng: 26

Wen Tianshen: 53

Wu Haibao: 66

Wu Ren-hong: 143

Wu Shuo: 190

Wu Zhi-wei: 213

Xia Min: 54

Xia Zhentao: 96

Xiang Sika: 214

Xiang Xin: 97

Xiao Huarong: 132

Xiao Yanxia: 223

Xiao Yao: 138

Xiao Yuankai: 55

Xie Jun: 175

Xie Ping: 215

Xing Youqing: 162

Xing Yuzhuo: 216

Xiong Cheng-qing: 220

Xu Chuan: 27

Xu Congcai: 217

Xu Jianfeng: 151

Xu Jingyue: 38

Xu Liangbo: 112

Xu Yili: 100

Xu Zhongyu: 132

Yang Fucheng: 84

Yang Guochang: 28

Yang Jirui: 218

Yang Kezhong: 75

Yang Liangcai: 29

Yang Rudai: 30

Yang Ruilong: 219

Yang Sufen: 152

Yang Xiaobing: 80

Yang Yun-ruo: 113

Yang Zhi-gang: 153

Ye Nanke: 85

Yeh Tai: 169

Yi Hong-ren: 220

Yi Yanlm: 221

Yu Chu: 76

Yu Shi-yuan: 241

Yu Tian-yi: 222

Yu Weigang: 62

Yuan Jin: 133

Zeng Jing-zhong: 114

Zettl, Friedrich: 134

Zhag Meixiang: 25

Zhan Shichuang: 92

Zhang Helin: 223

Zhang Hong: 135

Zhang Huaiyu: 163

Zhang Jianbang: 191

Zhang Lindi: 45

Zhang Nianfeng: 98

Zhang Qi: 5

Zhang Saohua: 164

Zhang Shouqi: 57

Zhang Weida: 165

Zhang You-zhi: 220

Zhang Zeyu: 170

Zhang Zeyu: 171

Zhao Jun: 115

Zhao Junchen: 178

Zhao Runlin: 192

Zhao Yuan: 193

Zhao Zixiang: 77

Zhong Wenqing: 194

Zhou Guangwen: 86

Zhou Jiannan: 242

Zhou Kun: 166

Zhou Xiao-chuan: 144

Zhou Yougao: 38

Zhu Xinghua: 167

de Jong, Alice: 136

de Roos, Han: 101

others: 165

others: 173

others: 77

van de Kerkhof, Twan: 243




